





July 30, 1990

Kathleen Bales-Lang, Esq.

County Counsel of the 

County of Tulare

2900 W. Burrel

County Civic Center

Visalia, CA  93291






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-441

Dear Ms. Bales-Lang:


You have requested advice on behalf of Supervisor Delores E. (Lorie) Mangine regarding her obligations under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


Does Supervisor Mangine, who is also a candidate for the  county treasurer/tax collector, have a conflict of interest if she participates in a county supervisors' vote regarding the budget for the county's Office of the Treasurer/Tax Collector?

CONCLUSION


 Supervisor Mangine will not have a conflict of interest if she participates in a county supervisors' vote regarding the budget for the county's Office of the Treasurer/Tax Collector.


FACTS


Supervisor Mangine is a supervisor of the County of Tulare.  She is also a candidate for Tulare County Treasurer/Tax Collector.  She is running against the incumbent for that position.  Supervisor Mangine will, as a county supervisor, have the opportunity to have input and vote on the budget for the county's Office of the Treasurer/Tax Collector.  

ANALYSIS


The people of the State of California enacted the Act in 1974 by popular initiative.  Under the Act, the people found and declared that "[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, should perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them."  (Section 81001(b).)  Accordingly, Section 87100 sets forth the conflict-of-interest prohibition of the Act:



No public official at any level of state or local government shall make, participate in making or in any way attempt to use his official position to influence a governmental decision in which he knows or has reason to know he has a financial interest.

Thus, for there to be a conflict of interest, there must be a financial interest involved.  "Financial interest" is defined by Section 87103: 


An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or he immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  






Section 87103(a)-(e).


Under the facts presented to us, it does not appear that Supervisor Mangine has a financial interest in the governmental decision at hand, the vote on the budget of the Office of Treasurer/Tax Collector.  While the Supervisor may have the opportunity to vote on the salary of the county treasurer/tax collector (conceivably her own salary if she wins the election), this is particularly permitted.  (Regulation 18702.2(c)(1), copy enclosed.)  


Furthermore, none of the other provisions of Section 87103 appear to apply.  The Supervisor does not currently have an "investment" in a business entity that will be foreseeably affected by the vote.  No interest in real property is involved.  It does not appear that the Office of the Treasurer/Tax Collector was a source of income to Supervisor Mangine in the past 12 months.  It does not appear that the decision will affect any business entity for which Supervisor Mangine is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or in which she holds any position of management.  It does not appear that the decision will affect any donor of a gift to Supervisor Mangine.  


In sum, the vote will not have an effect on any financial interest of Supervisor Mangine.  Thus, she does not have a conflict of interest as defined under the Act.


I trust that this letter has provided you with the guidance requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Mark Morodomi







Counsel, Legal Division
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